

No. 19-196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE & INDEMNITY CO., doing
business as BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF LOUISIANA,
Petitioner,

v.

ENCOMPASS OFFICE SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION,
& THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTON METLITSKY
JENNIFER B. SOKOLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

MEAGHAN VERGOW
(Counsel of Record)
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Decision Below Contravenes ERISA’s Text And This Court’s Caselaw	5
B. The Decision Below Created A Square Circuit Conflict.....	11
C. If Allowed To Stand, The Deci- sion Below Will Have Significant Adverse Practical Consequences.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6, 12
<i>Am. Orthopedic & Sports Med. v. Independence Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 890 F.3d 445 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 12
<i>City of Hope Nat’l Med. Ctr. v. HealthPlus, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 223 (1st Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	9, 12
<i>Davidowitz v. Delta Dental Plan of Cal., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1476 (9th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Eden Surgical Ctr. v. Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp.</i> , 720 F. App’x 862 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	12
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	2
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7
<i>Great-W. Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6, 7
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	9
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	9
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	9
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013).....	9
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	6, 13
Regulation	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....	11
